

No. 13-4635(L); 13-4626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNDER SEAL,

Party-in-Interest-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jesse R. Binnall
BRONLEY & BINNALL,
PLLC
10387 Main Street
Suite 201
Fairfax, VA 22030
703.229.0335

Ian Samuel
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st Street
New York, NY
212.326.3808

Marcia Hoffman
LAW OFFICE OF
MARCIA HOFFMAN
25 Taylor Street
San Francisco, CA
94102
415.830.6664

David Warrington
Laurin Mills
LECLAIRRYAN
2318 Mill Road
Suite 1100
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.647.5926

Counsel for Party in Interest-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Pen Trap Order is invalid	2
A. Lavabit did not waive its objection to the pen-trap order	2
B. The Pen-Trap Order Commanded More Assistance Than the Statute Authorizes	7
II. The Stored Communications Act Warrant Was Invalid	10
A. The warrant does not pertain to a subscriber	11
B. The warrant imposed an undue burden on Lavabit	15
C. The warrant did not target the fruits, instrumentalities, or evidence of a crime, as the Fourth Amendment requires	18
D. The warrant permitted general rummaging through other subscribers' communications	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	3
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	24
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	14
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez</i> , 741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Ex parte Republic of Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	6
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	6
<i>Gilbane Bldg. Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 80 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Information</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011)	20, 21
<i>In re Applications</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007)	13
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , No. 13-MJ-242, 2013 WL 5583711 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2013)	21

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	24
<i>Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
(Redacted), No. PR/TT (Redacted), (FISA Ct., Date Redacted), http://www.dni.gov/files/documents/1118/CLEANEDPRTT%202.pdf	23
<i>United States v. Applebaum</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	15
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 982 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1992) (per curiam)	25
<i>United States v. Scarfo</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D.N.J. 2001)	22
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , No. 3:09-CR-249, 2011 WL 721912 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 906 F.2d 377 (4th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , No. 5:08-CR-40, 2009 WL 481411 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 25, 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 495 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	19, 20, 21
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2, 11, 18
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c) 11

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) 15

18 U.S.C. § 3122(b) 16

18 U.S.C. § 3124(a) 1, 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 3124(b) 1, 7, 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lavabit, Privacy Policy, http://lavabit.com/privacy_policy.html 16

Robert Pear, *Health Website Official Tells of White House Briefings*, The New York Times (Nov. 13, 2013) 18
